delivered and takes effect on the date stated at the beginning of it. 

15 

Schedule 1 
Financial Contributions 

1. Definitions 

1.1. In this Schedule 1 the following terms have the following meaning: 

Bus Route Contribution the sum of £120,000.00 (one hundred 
and twenty thousand pounds) to be paid 
to the Council by the Owner as a 
contribution towards the cost of pump-
priming a Dewsbury-Leeds bus route via 
the development permitted by the Leeds 
Road Permission; 

Bus Stop Infrastructure Audit an audit undertaken of the works 
required to upgrade the bus 
infrastructure to serve the Development 
by Pell Frischmann dated 24 January 
2024 and attached to this Deed at 
Appendix 3; 

Bus Stop Infrastructure Contribution  the sum of £62,000 (sixty two thousand 
pounds) to be paid to the Council by the 
Owner as a contribution towards the 
cost of improving bus stop infrastructure 
in accordance with the Bus Stop 
Infrastructure Audit; 

Interim Primary School Contribution a sum of £300,000.00 (three hundred 
thousand pounds) to be paid by the 
Owner to the Council to be used as a 
contribution towards the provision of 
primary school places to serve the 
Development; 

Rein Road Junction Contribution the sum of £27,360.74 (twenty-seven 
thousand and three hundred and sixty 
pounds and seventy four pence) to be 
paid by the Owner to the Council as a 
contribution towards the costs of 
delivering the Rein Road Junction 
Improvement Works;  

Rein Road Junction Improvement 
Works 

the works to improve the junction of the

[...]

Rein Road substantially in the form of 
those shown drawing Ref: A13398-T-
049 Rev A annexed to this Deed at 
Appendix 6 (or such other drawing as 
may be approved by the Council 
pursuant to the Leeds Road 
Permission); 

Secondary School Contribution a sum of £223,957.00 (two hundred and 
twenty three thousand nine hundred and 
fifty seven pounds) to be paid by the 
Owner to the Council to be used as a 
contribution towards the provision of 
secondary school places to serve the 
Development;  

Shaw Cross Junction Contribution the sum of £48,204.38 (forty eight 
thousand two hundred and four pounds 
and thirty eight pence) to be paid by the 
Owner to the Council as a contribution 
towards the costs of delivering the Shaw 
Cross Junction Improvements Works;  

Shaw Cross Junction Improvement 
Works 

the works to improve the junction of

[...]

form of those shown on drawing Ref: 
PC2558-RHD-PD-SD-DR-D-0100 S3 
Rev P01 annexed to this Deed at 
Appendix 6 (or such other drawing as 
may be approved by the Council 
pursuant to the Leeds Road 
Permission); 

Soothill Lane Junction Contribution the sum of £51,222.42 (fifty one 
thousand two hundred and twenty two 
pounds and forty two pence) to be paid 
by the Owner to the Council as a 
contribution towards the costs of 
delivering the Soothill Lane Junction 
Improvement Works; 

Soothill Lane Junction Improvement 
Works 

the works to improve the junction of

[...]

Travel Plan Coordinator a person(s) to be appointed by the Owner for a 
minimum period of five (5) years who shall 
coordinate the implementation of, and compliance 
with, the Travel Plan and who shall be responsible 
for liaising with the Travel Plan Officer; 

Travel Plan Monitoring Fee a sum of £15,000.00 (fifteen thousand pounds) to 
be paid by the Owner to the Council as a 
contribution towards the cost of monitoring 
compliance with the Travel Plan; 

Travel Plan Officer a person to be appointed by the Council (and 
notified to the Owner in writing) who shall be 
responsible for monitoring and reviewing the

[...]

an Affordable Housing Unit provided by a 
Registered Provider at an Affordable Rent; 

“Affordable Price” a sum to be paid by the Registered Provider to the 
Owner based on the following minimum transfer 
values set out in the SPD;  

(a) in the case of each Rented Dwelling - 
£861.00 (eight hundred and sixty one 
pounds) per square metre; and 

(b) in the case of each Intermediate Dwelling - 
£1,292.00 (one thousand two hundred and 
ninety two pounds) per square metre( ) 

or for the avoidance of doubt such other value as 
may be agreed in writing between the Owner and 
the Registered Provider and PROVIDED THAT: 

(a) in the event that the Council adopts or 
publishes any revised higher transfer value

[...]

“Developer” the owner of the First Homes Unit at the date prior 
to the Initial Disposal of such a First Homes Unit; 

“Discounted Price” a price which does not exceed 80% of the Market 
Value provided that in any event the price shall not 
exceed £250,000.00 (two hundred and fifty 

thousand pounds) unless the Council agrees 
otherwise;  

"DMS Administration 
Charge" 

the reasonable and proper costs incurred by the 
Council in consideration of the following: 

(a) consideration of the DMS Unit's Market Value 
and Discounted Price; and